
 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2753 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 1
ST

 AUGUST, 2017/ SHRAVANA 10, 1939 (SAKA) 

 

ASSISTANCE FOR BADP 

 

2753. SHRI B. VINOD KUMAR: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether the Government has enhanced the Central Assistance for 

Border Area Development Programmes (BADP); 

 

(b) if so, the details of the funds allocated under BADP during each of the 

last three years and the current year, State-wise; and 

 

(c) the details of modern villages created/proposals submitted by State 

Governments under the programme and the funds allocated thereunder, 

State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU) 

 

(a): The budgetary allocation under Border Area Development Programme 

(BADP) for the previous financial year 2016-17 was Rs. 990.00 crore. The 

budgetary allocation for the current financial year 2017-18 is Rs.1100.00 

crore, which is Rs.110.00 crore more than the previous financial year 

allocation. 
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(b): The details of funds allocated/released to the State Governments 

under BADP for the last three years and the current financial year are as 

under: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

States 

Allocation/ release Allocation 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Arunachal Pradesh 9249.37 8995.90 10897.35 10300.00 

Assam 2104.79 3065.87 3405.48 5600.00 

Bihar 3129.86 6065.00 4600.00 4600.00 

Gujarat 4505.00 3308.05 3800.00 3800.00 

Himachal Pradesh 2100.00 2310.00 3100.00 2500.00 

J&K 11520.00 13011.00 19039.00 12000.00 

Manipur 2200.00 2200.00 3076.50 2500.00 

Meghalaya 2100.00 2731.00 3667.00 2500.00 

Mizoram 3534.16 3862.00 4600.00 4600.00 

Nagaland 2000.00 2910.37 3214.92 2500.00 

Punjab 3715.51 3812.25 2798.25 2800.00 

Rajasthan 10140.15 15839.00 12372.00 11600.00 

Sikkim 2000.00 2000.00 2500.00 2500.00 

Tripura 3798.22 5056.79 7089.45 7100.00 

Uttar Pradesh 4982.00 4859.00 3800.00 3800.00 

Uttarakhand 3181.93 2794.93 2708.31 3100.00 

West Bengal 9739.01 16178.84 10831.74 12200.00 

Reserved       16000.00 

TOTAL 80000.00 99000.00 *101500.00 110000.00 

* Includes Rs.25.00 crore supplementary fund during 2016-17 
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(c): For consolidated development, the Government of India has focused 

on development of Model Villages. During the last financial year 2016-17 an 

amount of Rs.90.32 crore was released to the States for development of 

forty(40) Model Villages under BADP. The details of funds released to State 

Government for development of model villages is as under: 

 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S No. Name of State No. of villages Funds released 

1 Himachal Pradesh 2 600.00 

2 Jammu & Kashmir 24 5550.00 

3 Manipur 3 600.00 

4 Meghalaya 7 1167.00 

5 Nagaland 1 214.92 

6 Rajasthan 3 900.00 

 Total 40 9031.92 
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